## **As Introduced**

## 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 658

## **Senator Kunze**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Abby Steiner on being named the 2017-2018

Gatorade Ohio Girls Track and Field Athlete of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to applaud Abby Steiner as the 2017-	2
2018 Gatorade Ohio Girls Track and Field Athlete of the Year; and	3
WHEREAS, This achievement is truly noteworthy, for Abby	4
Steiner has clearly demonstrated her talent and perseverance, as	5
well as her mental and physical fortitude as a runner. The winner	6
of her eighth and ninth outdoor titles at this year's Division I	7
State Track and Field Meet, she also won seven indoor state titles	8
throughout her career, and she has exemplified the courage,	9
determination, and innate sense of the principles of good	10
sportsmanship that are essential for success both in and out of	11
the sports world; and	12
WHEREAS, In displaying such exceptional prowess as a member	13
of the Dublin Coffman High School track and field team, Abby	14
Steiner has set an example worthy of emulation. Time and again,	15
she has risen to the occasion, maintaining the morale, composure,	16
and tenacity that have earned her many fans; and	17
WHEREAS, Abby Steiner's success is largely attributable to	18
her initiative, integrity, and intelligence. She has embodied	19
tenacity and vitality in all of her endeavors, and she can be	20
proud that her diligent efforts have inspired many who know her to	21
dedicate themselves similarly; therefore be it	22
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd	23
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,	24
congratulate Abby Steiner on her athletic success and honor her as	25

S. R. No. 658 As Introduced	Page 2
a fine young Ohioan; and be it further	26
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Abby Steiner.	27 28